RESOLUTION NO. - 2710

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND
APPROVING THE ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY PLANNED  UNIT
DEVELOPMENT AS  APPLIED FOR IN DEPARTMENT OF  COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT FILE NO. P-PUD-SDP-79-115(H), BY WINMAR COMPANY,
INC. TO CONSTRUCT A 48-UNIT CONDOMINIUM STRUCTURE WITH PARKING
AND RECREATION BUILDING BEING WITHIN A WATERFRONT DISTRICT 1
ZONE, AND SETTING FORTH CONDITIONS TO WHICH SUCH PRELIMINARY
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT.

WHEREAS, the Department of Community Development has
received an application for a Preliminary Planned Unit
Development filed by Winmar Company, Inc., the owner of said
property described in said application and 1located within a
Waterfront District I zone.

WHEREAS, the application has been submitted to the Kirkland
Planning Commission and Houghton Community Council who held
hearings thereon at their regular meetings of December 4, 1979,
December 11, 1979, January 15, 1980, January 17, 1980, January
24, 1980, and February 21, 1980, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to City of Kirkland Ordinance No. 0-2319
concerning environmental policy and the State Environmental
Policy Act, an environmental checklist has been submitted to
the City of Kirkland, reviewed by the responsible official of
the City of Kirkland and a negative declaration reached, and

WHEREAS, said environmental checklist and declaration have
been available and accompanied the application through the
entire review process, and

WHEREAS, the Kirkland Planning Commission and Houghton
Community Council after their public hearings and consideration
of the recommendations of the Department of Community
Development and having available to them the environmental
checklist and negative declaration did adopt certain Findings,
Conclusions and Recommendations and did recommend approval of
the Preliminary Planned Unit Development subject to the
specific conditions set forth in said recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the
City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The Findings, Conclusions and Recommendations
of the Kirkland Planning Commission as signed by the Chairman
thereof and filed in the Department of Community Development
File No. P-PUD-SDP-79-115(H) are adopted by the Kirkland City
Council as though fully set forth herein.




Section 2. The Preliminary Planned Unit Development shall
be issued to the applicant subject to the conditions set forth
in the Recommendations hereinabaove adopted by the City
Council, with the exception of Condition IB8c and the last

paragraph of Condition IB13 which are not adopted; and further

conditioned that the conveyance of public access and public use

areas shall be by deed or easement to be determined at the time

of consideration of the Substantial Development and Final

Planned Unit Development Permits.

Section 3. A certified copy of this Resolution, together
with the Findings, Conclusions and Recommendations therein
adopted shall be attached to and become a part of the
Preliminary Planned Unit Development or evidence thereof
delivered to the permittee.

Section 4. Nothing in this section shall be construed as
excusing the applicant from compliance with any federal, state
or local statutes, ordinances or regulations applicable to this
project, other than expressly set forth herein.

Section 5. Failure on the part of the holder of the permit
to Initially meet or maintain strict compliance with the
standards and conditions to which the Preliminary Planned Unit
Development is subject shall be grounds for revocation in
accordance with Section 23.28 of Ordinance No. 2183, the
Kirkland Zoning Ordinance.

Section 6. Notwithstanding any recommendations heretofore
given by the Houghton Community Council, the subject matter of
this Resolution and the Preliminary Planned Unit Development
herein granted are, pursuant to Ordinance 2001, subject to the
disapproval jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council, and
therefore, this Resolution shall become effective only wupon
approval of the Houghton Community Council or the failure of
said Community Council to disapprove this Resolution within 60
days of the date of the passawge of this Resolution.

Section 7 Certified or conformed copies of this Resolution
.shall be delivered to the following:

(a) Applicant

(b) Department of Community Development of the City of
Kirkland

) Fire and Building Departments of the City of Kirkland

) Public Service Department of the City of Kirkland

)

o aon

The Office of the Director of Administration and
Finance (ex officio City Clerk) for the City of
Kirkland.

(
(
(

ADOPTED in regular meeting of the City Council on the 3rd
day of March, 1980.




SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION THEREOF on the 3rd day of March,

o A LA 1 ST

Mayor

ATTEST:

Diréctor of Admfifnistration and Finance
(Ex officfio City Clerk)

0917A
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APPLICANT Winmar Corpora tion

PROPERTY LOC/\leN N. of 5207 Lake Wa. Blvd.
: Pretiminary Planned Unit Development and Substantial Development Permits 9
SUBJECT construct a 48-unit condominium structure with parking and recreation blc:.
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n for Preliminary Planncd Unit Development

for Substantial Development Permit
Yicinity iap ‘
Drawings
3oundary and Topographic Survey

Existing Grades/Construction Excavation Required

Finish Grading Plan

Fxisting Utilities Location Plan/Schematic Storm Drainage Plan
firchitectural Site Plan

Garage F]an

Dimensional Regulations Review/Architectural Site Plan
8uilding Elevations

Building Height Determination

Site Sections

Landscape Plan

Construction Layout Site Plan

Environmental Information

Resolution R-2366

Pubiic pedestrian access linkage beiween Lake Washington

Boulevard and Shoreline ) i
Yiew Anaiysis '

Koproved Seahawks Site Plan

Soils Infermation/Geotechnical Repcrt

Design Within High Waterline Se:back

Colored Version of "K" Indicating Areas of Public Use and
Public Access

Summary of Costs - J. Perkins 1/17/80

Memo frem J. Perkins 1/17/30

Excerpt of WD I with Comments by J. Perkins 1/17/80
Aerial Photo - 1" = 500°

Survey with Boom Locations

Photo Mosaic with Building

Letter from W. SnelY 1/23/80

Interception of Sight Line - Proposed Structure
Split Structure Option - Views

Proposed Option - Views

High Rise Option - Views

Comparison of Public Benefits

Letter from J. Perkins 2/13/80

Winmar Company Profile Pamphlet

Staff Memos 1/11/80 and 1/16/R0

I.

SUMMARY :
A.
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DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSZD ACTION:

This is an application by the Winmar Corporation for
Preliminary Planned Unit Development and Substantial
Development Permits to construct a 48-unit condominium
project with associeted parking and recreation struc-
tures. The 3.97 acre site is located between Lake
Washington Boulevard and take Washington between zthe
Seahawrs offices and the Yarrow Bay #Marinea.

The residential density of the proposed project is 12
dwelling units per acre, the lot frontage along Lake
Wasnington 1is approximately 445 linear fest and the
impervious coverage of the site is proposed at 53.8

percent {structures plus roeadways). The dwelling
units will be 2,380 sqguare feet to 2,800 csquare feet
of area. These units will be arranged in a single

structure oriented roughly parailel to the shoreii.e
that is 480 feet long, 100 feet wide and 4 stories in
nheight. The maximum building height (63.25. feet) is
30 feet above the average building elevation (33.25
feet). (See Exhibit "D-8" - Building Elevations.

The applicants propose to regrade the site as folilows:
An excavation would remove from 8 to 10 vertical fee
of material on the western hali of the site and & Til
of from 5 to 2 vertical feet of material wouid b
placed on the eastern haii of the site. (See fLxhibi
"D-3" -~ Finished Grading Plan). -

t
1
e
t

One hundred and twenty-five parking stalls are propc-
sed to =accommodate the residents and their gquests.
This averages 2.6 parking stalls per unit. These
stalls will be located both within and on the roof of
a parking structure to be located immediately ezst of
the dwelling units. Access to the preperty is from &
single proposed roadway coming from Lake Washington
Boulevard. The roadway would noi exceed 12% in slooe
and would be 24 feet wide. The roadway would cross
over the roof of a oproposed re-reation structure,
swing to the north and then switch back to the south
to arrive at the parking levels of the garage struc-
ture.

2/21/80
12/11/79
11/28/79
0311A/0216A




P-PUD-SDP-79-115(H)
Winmar Corporation
Page 2 of 32 Pages
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A swimming pooi is indicated at the southwest corner
of the site situated within the high water line set-
back. No piers or other structures are proposed over
or near the shoreline. Although not shown on the site
plans, the applicants acknowledge a "nroposed future
pedestrian trail® to exist along the water's edge.

_Applicants have not shown a public pedestrian access
to the shoreline due to "difficuity, infeasibility and
impracticatity”.The specific location and nature of
any pedestrian access improvements would be determined
through the review and public hearing process on the
project.

RECOMMINDATIONS:

The Substantial Development Permit should be consi-
dered tor adcpticon at %time of the Final Planned Unit
Deveiopment.

BASED ON THE STATEMENTS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS, A#D
EXHIBITS “A" THROUGH "Z", CONTAINED HEREIN, WL HERESBY
CCOMMEND THAT THE PRELIMINARY P.U.D. BZI APPROVED
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. The appiicant shall submit the following materi-
als along with application for Final Planned Unit
Development:

a. A detailed design indicating how all of the
Jand in the high waterline setback area will
be wused. This design shall correspond to
the concepts, dimensions and features shown
on Exhibit "K". The major elements to be
jocated within this setback area are:

(1) A hard sorfaced pedestrian walking
trail which runs parallel to the Tlake
and connects to both the north and
south property lines;

(2) A ‘public use' area which shall envelop
and go beyond the aforementicned trail
in terms of dimension and which shail
include such pedestrian and passive
recreational items as identified below
at Condition 13.

2/21/80
12/11/79
11/28/79
0311A/G216A
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(3) A ‘'public/private' buifer area to 1
immediateiy easterly of and paraliedl
the 'public use' area for the purgos
of providing a visual and functionz
transition between the pubiic space
along the shoreline and the private
space associated with the rasidential

Jstructure. The design elements in this

'public/private' buffer area may in-
ciuge iandscaping, fences, gaetes,
trellises, arbors or other materials;
and

Y P e
—r O M

(4) Some purely private use in association
with the cendominium units.

This design shail be reviewed by the
Parks, Police and Community Development
Departnents fcr comment ‘and vefinement
prior tc presentation end review by the
hearing bodies at time of the Final PUD.

A revised lardscape plen that reflects
meeting with the Farks Department and Parks
Board on the subject of insuring adequate
public views from the Boulevard. Applicant
shall also submit sufiicient graphic repre-
sentations to demonstrate sufficient design
treatment to soften the western facade of
the residential structure.

The appliicant shall provide, at the time of
Final Planned Unit Development, a proposed
pian to provide a public access pat from
Lake Washingtoa Boulevard to the shoreline
path. [If there .is no other access provided
from adjoining properties by time of the
issuance of Certificates of OQOccupancy, then
the applicant shall provide the access as
shown in the Final Planned Unit Development
drawing. Certificates of Occupancy shali
not issue until such access as is required
is provided.

2/21/80
12/11/7¢
11/28/79
0311A/0216A
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A detailed traffic report dealing with
alternative methods of mitigating left-turn
traffic disrupricn in Lake Washington Boule-

vard. The alternatives to be considered and
evaluated shall include a center left turn
lane &and 2 centeriine barrier. 1f deemed

appropriate, the City may require a similar
jmprcvement es a condition of the Final
Planned Unit Developmenti. Any traffic ctudy
dona prior to Final PUD shall concern only
that part of Lake MWashington Boulevard
between the southern property line of the
subject property and the intersection of
t akeview and Lake Washington Boulevard.

A statement of the valuation of the subject
property pursuant to Section 23.10.110(5) of
the Zoning Ordinance (fee-in-lieu).

A detailed sign package indicating the
Jocation, size and nature of public pedes-
trian oriented signs. These signs shall
delineate the location and purpose of all
*puyblic wuse“ and ‘"public access" Teatures
that are required with Final Planned Unit
Development. These signs shall be consis-
tent with the symbol/pictograph public signs
described in the Lané Use Policies Plan
(Community Policy 3 on Page 15).

to City Council action on the proposed

Substantizl Development Permit and tihe ana1
Planned Unit Bevelocoment Permit for the subject

site,

a.

the following must occur:

The appropricte amount of “fee-in-lieu”
monies must ba deposited pursuant to
23.10.110(5) unless land is dedicated to the
City, in which case an eappropriate adjust-
ment of this fee shall be made.

If any excavated material is proposed to be
Yccated within the City of Kirkland, an
application to oplace such fill must be
received and approvsl granted.

2/21/80
12/11/79
11/28/79
03114/0216A
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The recommendetions contained in the Soils Report
dated September 7, 1879 will be adhered to. At
the time of Building Permit application, the
applicant shall submit a cover letier speaking
directiy to each of the majocr points identified
in the Soils Repert Conclusions and Recommenda-
tions. If the (City determines that inadequate
answers nave been submitted with application for
Building Permits, the City may refuse to process
the permit on the grounds of insufficient infor-
mation. ’

Prior to issuance of ary Certificates of Occu-
pancy for the condominium units the applicant
shall:

a. Install 2ll materials shown 1in the final
landscaping plan approved with Final Planned
Unit Development.

b. Install, improve and record all. required
legal easements or deeds to implement the
public access and public use areas &s ap-
proved in the final, approved Planned Unit
Development. A1l conveyance instruments fcr
the public shall be in a form and substance
acceptable to the (ity's attorney and the
owner's attorney.

The applicants shall install fire  hydrants and
extinguishers per the ‘requirements of the Kirk-
land Fire Departmert as well as signs along the

access rocad stating “NO PARKING - FIRE LANE®".

The applicants shall extend the sewer line to the
northern border of the property. The line shali
be located westerly of the structures.

The water 1line shall be connected either to the
north {(end appropriate public easements recorded)
or directly into the line in the Boulavard. In
either case, the Tlocation and specifications of
the connection will be approved through the
Public Service Department.

2/21/80
12/11/79
11/28/79
0311A/0216A
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The elevator housings indicated in Exhibit D-8
are hereby authorized as to placement and num-
ber. However, all other elements to be placed
above elevation 63.25 are subject to review and
epproval by Final PUD as to the location, number,
dimensions, design, coler, shape and material.
Toward this end, applicant shall submit both
eievations and at least two (2) accurate con-
structed perspective renderings of the roof of
the proposed residential structure taken from
ventage points in the -rightof-way of Lake Wash-
ington Eoulevard. The vantage pcints to be used
in these perspective drawings shall be coordin-
atec with the Department of Community Deveijon-
ment. These drawings shall show in detail the
nature and quaiity of the roof design and shall
be evaluated by the hearing bodies with particu-
tar regard to three criteria:

(a) minimum blockage of views of the lake; and

(b} an unobirusive aestnotic character that is
consistent both with the design of the
project and the shoreline setting.

{c}) 7Th ing of the residential structure by
t

Up to 1,000 square feet of swimming pool may be
proposed within the reguired figh water line
setback area subject to review and approval at
Final PUD of the exact tlocation, configuration
and design. This pool and its associated hard
surface private use spaces shall be illustrated
as a part of the total design for the high water-
line setback area and it shall be coordinated
with landscaping, screening or fencing so as to
minimize confiicts with “"pubiic access" and
“public use" to the west.

This application is approved . subject to the
various reqguirements contained in the Kirkland
Zoning Ordinance, Shoreline Master Program,
run:cipal and Building Codes, andg Land Use Poli-
cies Plan. It is the responsibility of the
appiicent to assure compliance with the various
provisions contained in these ordinances.

2/21/80
12/11/79
11/28/79
0311A/0216A
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A 6 foot wide concrete sicewsz
led along the frontage of !
Washington Boulevard.

Ik shail be instai-

he property on Lake
At the time of Final Planned Unit Development the
applicant shail submit a revised design for what
is te occur within the high water Tine sothack
area. The foilowing changes shall bte made rela-
tive to Txhibit °K®.

a. A 6 foct wide concrete sidewalk will be

shown where 4 feet is now shown.

b. A more substantial rockery or retaining wall
shall be shown along the water‘s edge.

c. The two concrete backless benches ciosest to
Section line 3 on Exhibit "K" "~ shall be
replaced-with wooden benchas with backs.

d. Some additienai fencing shall be placed
around the swimming pocl but mev consist of
some piexiglass or other non-opague material

e. Gravel shail nct be placed on either sice of

the walkway bed. Either grcocund<over or sanme
other surface shall be shown for those
spaces.

f. Signs conforming .to the standards of the
Department of Community Development shell be
implaced on bollards designating “public
access”" and "public use®.

At time of Final PUD- applicant shall alsc submit
a detailed design for a public use space to be
located at grade in the ncrthwestern corner of
the subject property and approximately 30 feet by
60 feet in dimension. This detailed design wil]
be done at a larger scale tnan Ixhibit "K" and
will include as a minimum the foilowing features:

N

2/21/80
12/11/79
11/28/79
0311A/0216A
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a. A historical marker noting the past lecation
of the Skinnor Shipyard and cross-lake forry
landing and consisting of some combinations
of bollards and wood or metal plates. The
design of the marker shall be coordinated
with the Department of Community Development
and its content will be reviewed for ccmment
by the Kirkland Historical Society.

b. & minimum of two wooden benches with backs.
c. 4 revised landscaping plan including several

ornzmental trees and low maintenance laqd~
sceping to help encliose the space and define

it.
G. Small lawn space.
€. Bollards that demark the space and are

mounied with signs indicating thit 1t is
available for Public Use.

If No. 13 is recuired the City should accept a deed to
the preoperty in question as well as the public access
path. If fio. 13 is not required, the deeding of the
path is not recommended.

MAJOR ISSUES:

The major issues are: (A) Public Access to and along
the shoreline; (B) Excavation within the required high
water lime setback area; (C) Intrusion of structure
into the north property 1line setback/30% frontal
openness, and (D) Views/Building Height.

A pUSLIC ACCESS
1. tatements of Fact.

a. Access along the water's edge is shown
in Exhibit "K', The major features
that the Winmar applicants have shown
on this design are as 7follows:

2/21/89
12/11/79
11/28/78
0311A/0216A
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1)

2)

3)

4)

They are  c<howing p
along the water's edg a 4
foot wide concrete Sidewalk with
gravel on both the west and east
sides of that surface.

Five concrete benches without
backs are shown within this public
access area.

- A swimming pocl and related deck,

lawn and stairs are located in the
scuthwest poriion of the subject
property encroaching up to 40 feet
inside the required high water
line setback area.

Except for a single stairway and
gate which connects the private
property of the lower lawn down to
the public access along the shore-
line, the applicants have shown =
design vihich provides & functicnal
and physical separation beiween
the public spaces along the side-
walk and the private spaces which
lie upiand. The apnlicants’
design wuses landscaping such as

shrubs and groundcovers to create
aestheticelly pleasing but effec-
tive barriers toc unwéented movement
into the private spaces. Further-
more, the applicants have used tha
change 1in elevation between the
condominiums (23 feet) and the
shoreline (approximaztely 15 feet)
to create a series of spaces and
barriers which provide a visual
openness in both directicons bux
which effectively 1imit the public
flow and public spaces. The
degree to which this 1is achieved
successfully 1is indicated in the
six sections which the applicants

33

have drawn through the site.
review of those sections indicates
how the private spaces and public
spaces will be separatsd functicn-
ally.

2/21/80
12/14/73
11/28/79
0311A/02164A
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The Department of Community Development
reviewed the drawings of Exhibit "K"
and discussed them with the members of
the various City Departments. Based
upen that review of the proposal made
by the Winmar Corporatioen and the
technical input from the other Depart-
ments, staff prepaved supplemental
findings of fact, conclusions and
recemmendations. The specific comments
from other Departments was as follows:

1) Backless concrece benches war
found to be of iimited value. 7T
tack of a bench back makes thenm
uninviting to sit on and concrete
is cold and rough to the touch.
Suggestion was made that wooden
benches with backs are more appro-
priate.

Z) Some 2dditional ornamental trees
shouid be planted to provide
visual accent and spatial defini-
tion of certain areas. It was
felt that this would be particu-
lariy effective in delineating
public spaces but should not be
placed within the view panorama
from the units.

3} The City should not accept 2 deed
for “the public access but rather
should accept an easement.

4) Public signs should be idnstalled
for any public wuse area that's
required.

5) A & foot concrete path is not wide
encugh and gravel cn either side
will not work since it will wash
out. The sidewalk should be a
minimum of 6 feet wide, either
broom or aggregate finish. Rather
than gravel, the applicant should
install some impervious surface
such as concrete or else plant
groundcover.

2/21/80
12/13/79
/ora/an
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The one-man rocks shown aleng the
water's edge will be inadeguate to
provide a dry and safe public
access and will not provide ade-
cuate stabiiization for the share-
line. The apoiicants should
design either a retainring wall or
more rockery to stabilize the

.water edge trail or else shouid
© move the trail farther east.

Some weeding or maintenance pro-
gram should be worked out to
insure that the vegeteation is
maintained in both the private and
public speaces. :

Publiic access shcouid be gpen at
night and iighting should be
required. R :

At time .of Final PUD appiicant
should indicate how the topogrephy
will transition with the property
to the north.

Fishing in this vicinity is pro-
bably net good due to the shallew
depth of the 1lake and thus a
fishing- opier is probably not
appropriate. .

Some fence should be pia:ed around
the swimming pooi area.’

The Shoreline MNaster Procrem and Weter-

District Zoning OQOrdinance deal
two specific access questions:
access along the shoreiine and (2)

access down to the shoreline from the
Boulevarg. Policies and Use Regula-

in the Shoreline Master Preogram
respect to this development aree

as foilows:

2/21/89
12/11/179
11/28/79
0311A/0216A
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Winmar
Page 13

SURBLIC ACCESS: "Public access should
he one ement in the consideraticn of
public benerit when certain types of

uses, especially non-water-dependent, ' . RESIDENTIAL :

are proposed for a shoreline locatiocn. :

Public ~access, in this coatext, s POLICY 3 - Public access to and along
primarily 1imited to passive forms of the water's edge should be required in

physical access, such as walking...". the

(p 12) design znd construction of multi-
{Page 12).

family structures, subdivisions into
five or more lots, and Planned Unit
Developments occurring on the shoreline
and provided for wuse by the public
except where access to or along the
water's edge 1is demonstrably not re-

GOAL - Increased public access to and
along the shoreine areas, provided
public safety and wunique or fragile
areas are not adversely affected. {Page

12). quired. {Page 239).

POLICY 1 - Public access,_to and.along USE REGULATIONS:

the water's edge, should be consistent :

with the public safety, private pro- : 1. Public access to and along *he

perty rights, and the conservation of

water's edge will be from a public
unique or fragile areas. (Page 13). 3 l P

right-of-way or park and appropri-
ately designed.

POLICY 4 - Provisions should be mace .

for public access to and alorg the 3. When structures, Subdivision or

water's edge in new substential shore- : 9lanned Unit Development has

line developments. (Page 14). o developments on boith sides that
. i . are not physically able to previde

POLICY 4(3) - Planned Unit Development access zlong the water's edge, the

Regulations: The Preliminary and Final water's edge public access hay be

PUD site drawings should provide for scheduled for a later date when

sublic access &rd be so designated in feasible." (Page gé)_

accordance with the appropriate use and

activity access regulation (Page 14). 1) The Zoning and Land Use Policies. The

. . R two major -concepts operating with

POLICY 7 - Public access shouid be . regard to Exhibit “K" are “Public

designed for provisions for handicapped Access" and "Public Use®.

and disabled persons, where feasible.

(Page 15). a) Public Access is a high priority
public policy thet is discussed in
great detail in the Shoreline
Master Program. A discussion of
the relevant policy and regula-
tions are contained {in Section

ﬁé;}{?gg ’ : IT.A.).c. However, spacific
i o d t T
11728779 reference is here macde to the

discussion of Public Access on
Page 12 which states in part that
“public access, in this context,
is primarily 1limited to passive
forms of physical eccess, such as
walking...". This reference is
here made 1in order to emphasize
that Public Access implies moving
along a linear «corridor and is.
thus a separeate angd distinct
concept from "Public Use".

03114/0216A
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b) Public Use is discussed in the
Kirkland Zoning Ordinance with
regarg to Waterfront District 1.
Section 23.12.058{4). A detailed
discussion of this occurs at
Section 11.8. That section states
that a "pubiic use area will be
designed on the high water line
setback area except for single
dwelling units.” whenever an
applicant groposes ‘“chaaging the
elevation of land adjacent to the
high water line". OQur finding in
this case is that the applicant's
proposal to grade considerably
within the vrequired high water
tine setback area triggers the
requirement for "Public Use™. We
further §ind that this is a provi-
sion of the Zoning Code and i35 not
a discretionary policy maiter.

Conclusions. .
a. Public Access

Public access along the shoreline 1is a
pciicy designed to ensure that the pubiic
will not be walled or fenced off from a
primary regional resource, Lake Washington,
particularly by ~ non-waterfront dependent
multi-family uses. The policies and re-
quirements pertaining to such publiic access
have been made conditions of several previ-
ous shoreline proposals in Kirkland.

The magnitude and Tlocation of the Winmar
proposal presents & unigue gpportunity to
continue this City policy in an even more
useable and beneficial manner. Pubtlic
access should be assured by the dedication
of a public easement within the high water
line setback area and the specific location
and nature of the trail should be refined
for consideration with Final PUD. The
easement should be recorded and the selected
trail design constructead, inspected and
approved prior to issuance of occupancy
permits for the units. '
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b. Qub]ic Use. The staff in their memo of
January 16, 1980 recommendad creation of a
30" by 60' pubiic use area in the northwest

corner of the subject property in order %o
meet the code reguirszments of Section Wo
conclude that this pubiic use space and the
improvements to be located therein are

§ppropriate with the exception cf the drink
ing fountain and anchored game table.

It is our conclusion that the above recom-
mended Public Use space will not constitute
a confliict with oprivate use rights and
practical functional conside-stions. This
conclusion is based on the 7eact that this
space will be 8 feet b2igw the lawest grade
of the condominium units, approximatei} 60
feet from the corner of tihe nearest condo-
minfum unit, cut of the line of sight from
the wunits and Further dnsulated *rom the
upiand private spaces by veceiation, fences,
and signing. .

B. Excavation within the High Water Line Setback.

1. Statements of Fact.

a. The applicants propose to excavate
between 25,000 and 30,000 cubic yards
of material,- much of it withia the
required high water line setback (see
Exhibits '0-2 and ©0-3 For locz2ticn of
excavation and ©D-5 for locaticn of
setback line). The ostensible reaszon
for this excavation of up tc ten (10)
vertical feet on the western portion of
the site is to enable the lowest floor
of the structure to have an open view
to the lake.

b. The Waterfront District Zoning Ordi-
nance states that "“changing the eieva-
tion of the land adjecent to the high
water line" shall be kept io a minimum,
subject to a PUD procedure and further
subject to specific provisions. Sec-
tion 23.12.058 reads, in part:

2/21/80
12/11/76
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“23.12.058 Alteration of the
Existing Shoreline may be permit-
ted subjcct to the general provi-
sions and part of the Planned Unit
Development. b. PUD Provisions:
Alteration of the shoreline, that
is changing the horizontal config-
yration of the water line, or
chancing the elevation of land
adjacent to the hiah water Tine
shall be kept to a minimum and

subject to the following provi-
sions:
(1) The water surface areaz, as

defined by the
lina, is not
reduced, and,

high* water
substantially

{2) That a plan for fili and the
removal of dredged material
is approved by tne City, and,

(3) That any unique natural areas
of agquatic life or vegetation
will not be destroyed, and,

(4) That a publiic use area will
be desianed on the high water
1ine sa2tback area excent for
single dwelling unitS, and,

(5) A1l the provisions be appro-

ved. as part of the Planned
Unit Development.

Conclusions.

The applicants ' propose extensive excava-

tien, This ccnstitutes “considerably chang-
ing the elevation of land adjacent to the
high water tine.". The propocsal as submit-
ted is consistent (or at least not inconsis-
tent with) oprovisions (1), (2}, (3) and
(5). Provision {4) concerning the ™public
use area" to occur in the high water 1line
setchk area i1s not met by the proposal as
submitted. The dedication and improvement
of a shoreline trail is required by other
waterfront poiicies and regulations and does
not rise itself 'to the status of a “public
use area".

2/21/80
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In order to mect provision (4) of 23.12.058
the applicants should be required to provide
additionai improvcments or facilities thet
will be public in nature and will erhance the
high water 1line setback area for ‘“public
use®. The site and landsceping plan should
e amended to add benches, landsceping, 2
historical marker, and any other improvements
that would constitute “"public use”. See the
ctaff memorandum of January 16, 1980, anc the
discussion in the precading section on public

access. Any potentiai design should e
consistent with other policies and regula-
tions of the Shoreline Master Program and

Waterfront District Zoning Ordinance and be
reviewed prior to approval of either the
Substantial Development or Final Planned Unit
Development permits.

C. MNORTH PROPERTY LINE SETBACK/30% FRONTAL OPENNESS

Statements of Fact

a. Section 23.12.052 of the Waterfront
District Zoning Ordinance establishes the
requirements for North Property 1Line
setback. The right hand column has
application since the requested develop-
ment permit is a Planned Unit Develcpment
{PUD). However, the 1left hand column
{CuP)y must also bhe read to esteblish the
baseline reguirement that the PUD asks to
vary:

u(3) North Property Line (CUP Condi-
tions}: The north progeriy line
setback shall be 1.5 x the build-
ing height and may be measured 10
feet into the joining property to

the north. The minimum setback
distance shall be 30% of the lot
frontage.

2/21/80
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North Property Line (PUD Provi-

sicns): _ihe buildings or structures
shall be arranged as not to substan-
tially obsiruct suniight from struc-
tures on adjacent property and from
open spaces at times of peak use.
The design shall demonstrate, in any
event that the concept for north
property tine setback, which is
described in the CUP conditiens, 1is
fulfilled, and that proposed devia-
tions are in - harmony with ceneral
design objectives of this district.

See Figure 1.

This setback is required for the
following reasons:

(a) To permit sunlight to enter rooms
in adjacent structures.

(b} Te minimize looking into facing

" windows in adjacent structures,
and; to allow openness between
structures for visual access to
the water and use as open space.
The shadow created by the struc-
ture should be a detriment when
considering use for this space.

This setback may be reduced under the
following conditions:

{a) A combined plan for the setback
areas between the adjacent pro-
perty owners and executed as one
project, or,

{b) Use of the setback area for &
public pedestrian access to ;he
water or other purposes cons3is-
tent with the district.”

2/21/80
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b. The subject property has a ot frontage
of 445 feet. Using the 30% frental
openness criteria, the required north
property 1line setback would be 133.432
feet. Using the buiiding height X 1.
criteria, the required setback would b
41 feet. The applicants have shown a
setback ~of 35 feet and have submitted
argumentation that this setback is rea-
sonable (see txhibit "EY - Envircamentzl
Information, Ffage A-13 of Envircnmentel
Checklist, aiso see Exhibit D-8 - Build-
ing Elevations}, in terms of meeting the
intent of the north property line setback
requirement., They als¢c contend that the
30% setback rveguirement works an unrea-
sonaebie hardship cn tiis individual
property due to its unusualiy large
frontage. By keeping the o2tlevetion of
the structure primarily below the aye

1

S
h

level on Lake Washington 8 ard it is
contended that a greater de
tal openness and view to th
preserved than would be the case
structure were erected with 30% horizon-
tal openress but greater height.

it O
=
(10

Conclusions.

The building as proposed would not appear to
substantially obstruct suniight from reaching
property to the nporth. The value to the
public of a 100% open view over-a 30' high

- structure is greater than the vailue of a 30%

open view through a 35' high structure. (See
Exhibit "R").

However, the specific criteria Tisted above
{(23.12.052(a) and (b)) are not addressed by
the site pian. The reduciion of the sethack
may only be alliowed if (a) a combined plan
for the setback area is coordinated with a
preject to the nerth or {b) the setback aresz
is used for a "public pedestrian access to
the water". In order to approve this pro-
posal, the City should require that, with
Final P.U.D., the applicants detail how they
are achieving either, cor both, of these two
purposes. Also, if applicants opt far (b)
and access is made available along the shore-
line from either the north or scuih prior to
Final PUD, then the requirement for acccss
from the Boulevard to the shoreline across
subject property should be waived.

2/21/80
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EWS/ NG H T ’ | b. The maximum building height T the

D. VITUS/DUILDING HELGHT : ! proposed structures is 30' above the
average building alevation {see

Exhibits D-8 Building Elevations and

D-9-Building Height CDetermination).

d The main structure will appear to be
’ three stories when viewed from the
east (i.e. Lake Washington Bouleve.d)

but four siories when viewed from the

west (i.e. the shoreline). The

parking structure will not be gener-

ally visible from off-site, while the

1. Statements of Fact

. a. The relevant sections of the Water-
frent District Zoning Ordinance reads
as follows:

"B8uilding Height.  23.12.056 - The
general CUP condition is as follows:
Building height shall not exceed 30

feet ~except undeiv a  Plannec lnit recreation buiiding will be incorpo-
Development. ~ Section 23.12.056(b)- rated into the Jlandform aleng the
(2){e) Building Heights and Shoreline ‘ Rogulevard in such a way as to provide
;:i:?éion582$ra;;ragri;2Jef;) ;sd fg? a portion of the support for the
of this Section, permitted structures gccigs roadway (see Exhibit D-10-Site
on shoreline areas may not exceed the 3 ections

height c¢f 35 feet above the average p

building elevation. Excepticon: The i

building height 1limitation of pera- 2. Conclusions.

grepn (2)(2) The height of all the structures proposed

of this Section may be exceeded by a : i of the
small percentage, not to exceed 6 : conforms to the  requirements “on

i Fri Zoning Ordinance. The view of people on
feet, for spires, beifries, and Lake gwashington Boulevard would be im-
antennas, ventilators, chimneys, pacted somewhat, but the western portion
ejevator towers, or qther appurten- of the Lake Seattle and the Olympics
ances wusually required to be placed would remain intact (see Exhibit "H" -
above roof level and not intended for View Analysis and £xhibit "R")
human  occupancy if: (1) Public T )

access if .available at the time of
occupancy, and (2) Suitable recrea-
tional amenities are provided, and
(3) Cther relevant factors. are consi-
dered,

The plane of the roof of the main struc-
ture will, however, represent & critical
design element that should be reviewed
with Final P.U.D. The design, dimen-
sions, Jlocation, number, color and me-
terials of "all roof appurtenences should
be reviewed at time of Final PUD. Appii-
cant should submit datailed perspective

ST RESIILRIRI S0 S WTen .

Building height is defined as follows
- "The vertical dimension of a struc-

Ly

b

ture 2s measured from the mean eleva- d . e s : : 5
i F {pri 3 drawings that will aid the hearing bodies
tion of thz land {prior to any earth ? C R 3 ] Poc e
removal or displacements) upon which 4 126JYV;§“1:9 r232 r:OYfiizi‘g:bofcrégigés
the stiructure is to be located to the I :hould he: pp
hjghest point of the structure."® g :
é 2/21/80
2/21/80 A ]2/]]/29
12/11/79 i 11/25/79
1]/28;79 Y 0311A/0216A
0311A/0216A
3

SAUN-YE

v

N
R

.

—r e ey

o g - e - v s

=
» M PR
~
~
)




=
-t

T - TpopyD-s0P-797115(H)
Winmar Corporation
. Page 22 of 32 Pages

(1) to minimize view blockage and .

(2) to provide an unobtrusive aesthetic
character that is consistent both
with the project design and the

shoreline setting.

SYPPORTING FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

A. HISTORICAL BACKGROURND:

1. Statements of Fact.

a.

The subject property is a portion of a
larger land area that in May of 1976 was
grantied Unclassified and Substaatial
Develgpment Permits to locate and develcp
the Seattle Seahawks Football offices arnd
training fecilities. The Skinner Corpor-
ation was then owner of both the subject
property and the property to the north.
The approved site plan and City Resolu-
tion granting approval (R-2366) are
attached as ixhibits "I" and “F", respec-
tively.

The Winmar Corporation subsequently
acquired ownership of the subject 3.97
acre subject site, with the Skinner
Corporation retaining ownership of the
tand immediately to the north. Develcp-
ment of the Winmar piece would remove

from the Seahawks operation their soutn-
ernmost practice field as well as parking
{just to the south of the remodeled
two-story office structure). The Skinner

Corpora

tion has been informed that once a new
development permit s issued for the
subject {Winmar) ownership that the use
rights established for the Seahawks by
R-2356 will extinguish and the use must
cease. They have been advised to initi-

ate the necessary amendment to the Sea-
hawks permits as soon as possibie.

2/2178C
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c. The Winmer Corporation in Jduly of 1979
made application for a Conditional Use
Permit and Variances under the Kirkland

1
Zoning Ordinance as well as a Substantial
Development Permit to construct the 48
unit condominium preoject. The proposed

project at that time was identical to the

current cone; the permit preocedure was
simply a Conditignal Use Permit and
Variances rather than & Pilanned Unit

Develgpment.

The Kirkland Board of Adjustment at the
September 26, 1979 meeting determined

that they lacked jurisdiction to consider
the requested variances. Without Vari-
ances, the project could not groceed as @
Conditional Use Permit.

d. In a Tletter dated October 11, 1879 the
agent for applicant, S. Jay FPerkins,
requestead that previousiy submittad
materials. be changed from a CUP applica-

tion to a PUD application.
Conclusions.

The issuance of w use permits for ths
subject ©property 11 extinguish the Sea-
hawks' wuse rights. The adjacert oproperty
owner, Skinner Corporation, has been advised
to initiate the necessary amendment to the
Seahawks' permits. '

Special note shoulid be made that some of the
application materjals make reference to
Conditional Use Permit and Veriances: Hhow-
ever, the permits currently requested for the
proposal are actualiy a Preliminary PUD and
Substantial Development Permits.

2/21/80
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8. MNEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:
1. Statements of Fact

a. Zoring. The zoning of the subject pro-
perty and properties to the north and
south is WD I {Waterfront District 1).
Properties across Lake uWashington Boule-
vard to the east are zoned RS 12.5(S) -
Residential Single Family with a minimum
fot size of 12,500 square feet.

b. Land Use. The subject property is cur-
rently in use as a single family dwelling
site and a portion of the playfield and
parking area for the Seahawks. To the
south of the subject property 1is the
Yarrow Bay Marina, while to the north is
the Seahawks office building, playing
area, and other structures on the Skinner
ownership. Across bLake Washington Boule-
vard to the east are single family dwel-
ling units and some mnulti-family and
common-wall residential structures. {See
Figure C - Vicinity Map).

2. Conclusions.

The proposed structure and use would be consis-
tent with existing zoning and land use in the
neighborhood.

€. PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS:
1. Statements of Fact.

a. Vegetation. Existing vegetation on the site
includes a large -weeping wiilow tree at the
shoreline, one cedar tree and approximately
six apple and cherry trees, alderwood and
cottonwood seedlings, Scotch broom and a
blackberry thicket that predominates on the
eastern half of the site. The applicants are
proposing to remove all of the existing
vegetation with the possitle exception of the
large weeping willow.

2/21/80
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Topography. The subject property slopes down
from east to west toward the lake. The first
15-25 feet westerly of the existing rockery
along Lake Washington Boulevard 1is a very
steep slope. From that point, it siopes away
at a gentler grade down toward the lake. The
applicants propose extensive grading on _.he
site including the removal of 25,000 to
30,000 cubic yards of earth. Yost of this
excavation would be on the western portion of
the property and involve vertical cuts of
approximately 8 to 10 feet. Some fill would
be placed on the easterly portions of the
property in order to stabilize the steeper
portions near the right-of-way and in order
to provide a base for the access road coming
down from the Boulevard.

Soils. Soils information has been assembled
on the property by the consuiting firm of
Shannon and Wilson (see Exhibit *d" - Soils
Information - Geotechnicel Report). They
have identified that dense and hard bearing
soils are at shallower depths in the southern
portion of the site and make it generally
more favorable for supporting the praposed
structure on shallow foundations than in the
northern portion of the site. This 1is so
because these dense and hard bearing soils
are at a1 shallower depth and in most cases
lie near the proposed finished floor eleve
tion. The soils report identifies thzt the
parking structures and recreational faciiity
could be supported in either the dense 1o
very dense sand or the hard silt or clay
stratum and that these soil wunits are suit-
able bearing materials. In the northern
portion of the site they point out that the
dense and very dense sand or hard silt or
clay stratum is deeper and generally covered
by unsuitable fill materials and 1loose or
soft sands, silts or ciay. The soils report
states that this different soil conditien may
make appropriate driven timber piles or low
capacity auyger placed piles to piovide sup-
port for the structure in the northern por-

tion of the site. This is stated as more
desireble than over-excavaiion down to the
lake and groundwater levels. The soils

report recommends that additional geotech-
nical studies be done in support of specific
foundation proposals.

2/21/80
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identifies

d. Groundwater . The soils report
groundwater level readings observed during a
1964 investigation as well as 1979 investiga-

tions. The conclusion is
the site can be expected
and generally as seepage
or as water perched

impervious layers. The
that de-watering methods
conjunction with proposed

ing upon the circumstances.

z. Conciusions.

The physical
repra2sent an
priate

characteristics
insurmountable
structural

upon

engineering

that groundwater at
at random locations
from pervious zoncs
underiying more
sojls report states
may be reguired in
excavations depend-

of the site do not
constraint. Appro-
and design consi-

derations should address the excavaiion and fill

portions of the project. Su
should be submitted with
permit epplications.

€. IHTERGOVEZRNMENTAL COORDINATION:
1. Statements of Fact.

Specific comments were made

"K" and are discussed elsewh
in addition, the
various City Departments:

a. Building Department. The
has indicated thet
located in Fire Zone II.
was asked if the trees
Washington Boulevard woul
of the lake? Ouring cons
ing Department feels that

building

this

truction,

pporting information

and grading

retative to Exhibit
ere in this report.

comments have been made by the

Building Department

project will be
Also, the question
shown aiong Lake
d obstruct the view
the Build-
dirt on the roadway

will be a potential problem. It is suggested

that measures be taken to
lem such as asphalt tr
construction rcadway and
sweepers on a daily basis.

minimize the prob-
eated base on the
the employment of

2/21/80
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Police Department. Tﬁe_Police Department has
requested that lighting be included along the
waterside pathway.

Fire Department. The Fire Department has
indicated that a hydrant will be required on
Lake Washirngton Boulevarda at a point
approximately 300 feet north of W.Z. 52nd
Street. Reguest was made for additienal
information to be submitted in orcder to
determine fire extinguisher reguirements for
the parking area, the location of a fire

alarm svstem, and the location and number of
dry standpipes. Furthermore, the Fire De-
partment has recommended that signs stating

“NO PARKING - FIRE LANE"
access road to the
areas.

be posted along the
underbuiiding parking

Project and Construction

Service.

Management./Pubiic

1)- Sanitary sewer. The line is at the south
property line Jined up with the east side
of the marina buiiding to the south. Thne
sanitary sewer shoulé be extendec by an
8" main to the north property line west-
erly of the proposed structura.

water. A 12¢ main s

2) Domestic water

stubbed across to the west side of Llake
Washington Boulevard N.E. on the Skinner
property immediately tc the north. The

applicant may extend this Tine to service

their own site or they may propose TO
connect directly
into the 10" line in the right-oi-way of
Lake Washington Boulevard. In any case,

care shouid be taken to avoid the Water
District No. ! water main now located in
the right-of-way.

3) Right-of-way. A left turn lane shouid be
discussed along with a left turn lane for

Lake VWashingten Boulevard sguth from
Lakeview Drive.

2/21/80
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4) torm water. Surface runoff should be
collected into a designed system, fil-
tered and then into the lake though a
controlied discharge. tnderdrains onto
the site should be inciuded in the design
of an overall drainage collection system.

Construction management practices should
be followed pursuant to Ordinance 2430.

Parks Department.

The waterfront pedestrian trail should be
intuded by the developer even though it will
net tie to znything to the north or south.
It will be used by condominium owners. immedi-
ately and the general public when a path
connection is made to the north or south.

The flowering cherry trees shown at 20 feet
intervals, behind the existing stone wall are
too close together and would tend to block
the view of the lake. According to the plan
they are not at grade, but appear to be
planted 3 to 5 feet below the sireet which
would further block the view. The reviewing
bodies may wish to further space the trees at
30 foot intervals on grade of the street or
eliminate them. Placement of the trees
should be clarified in relationship to the
street. .

A concrate sidewalk should replace the exist-
ing asphalt walk on Lake Weshington Boulevard.

The Parks Board offered the additional sug-
gestions that (1) a break in the 472 foot
length of ths condominium would be desirable
and that (2) no roof equipment should be
allowed to create an eyesore or view ¢obstruc-
tion.

2/21/80
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Conclusions.

The site plan should be amended to include
fire hydrants and “fire lane" signs per the
Fire Departments' recommendations, new con-
crete sidewalk along the Boulevard eaend the
location of new water and sewer line.

Applicant-should demonstrate at Final PUD how
the western facade will be "softened". Also,
the landscaping atong Lake Washington Boule-
vard should be reviewed with Parks Department
to insure that no new view blockage occurs.
The pedestrian wazlkway along the shoreline
should be installed as part of this project,
regardless of the dete for a cennection to

the east, north or south. The project will
be required to comply with "fee-in-lieu of
open space" reguirements ocutlined at

23.10.110 of the Zonring Ordinance. A state-
ment of the ©property's vaiuation should
accompany the Final P.U.D. application.

F. ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION:

1.

Statements of Fact.

The

Tist

applicants have filed an Environmental Check-
(see Exhibit "E¥) with the (City. The Re-

sponsible Official made a Finzl Declaration of

Non-

Significance on November 14, 1979,

Conclusions.

The

application has complied with a1l of the

requirements of the State Environmental Policy
(SEPA).

Act
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G. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: . )  Page 31 of 32 Pages
1. Statements of Fact:
a. Land Use Policies Plan. Ordinance 2346 wh:ch
2 adopted the Land Use Policies Plan also N )
adopted, by reference, the Shoreline Mas;er - 2. Conclusions.
£ the olicies described ) )
E;?g:amhavérh?;féf;fktion n%t only for the The Jand use and density of the propasai are
Substantial Development Permit but also the consistent with the policies eénd regulations of
p px'ni;ar Planned Unit Development. the Shoreline Master Program. The postponement
relin Y ¢ . of the shoreline publiic access is allcowable, at
- ; 5 the City's discretion. However the conciusion
M ram. The chief provi- vy . i er, ]
> Si??~re”c3nfe t;;%ﬁ; g:zgd?r:cusscd in Sectipon i1 here is that it shouid be dedicited and improved
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this report under the heading of "Major Issues".

Issues Section II.

The swimming pocl, although a structure, should
be permitted, wunder the PUD authority, to en-
croach into the required high waterline setback
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“ ALTERNATIVES TO THE PROPOSED ACTION:

Several development alternatives would be consistent with
established policy and requlations of the City and allow
the owners a reasonable use of their property. These
would all be subject . to the policies in the Shoreline
Master Program and the dimensional procedural require-

ments of the Zoning Code. The major alternatives are:

A. Commercial uses 1located in structures, such as of-
fices or restaurants could be proposed. Water rela-
ted commercial uses such as marinas and boating clubs
could be proposed and include alterations to the
shoreline and the installation of piers or bulkheads.

B. The applicants could propose a similar residential
density but in a different building bulk and form.
The major variables could include:

1. A building 35 feet above average building grade,
which would probably create some blockage of
- views from the Boulevard.

2. A building 30 feet above average building grade
which, if placed further east on the property,
could also create substantially more view block-
age. ’

3. A smaller structure with smaller units or two or
more instead of one mainm structure. ‘

C. A continuation or expansion of the Seahawks use could
* be proposed.

APPENDICES:

Exhibits "A" through "Z" are attached or on file with the
Department of Community Development.
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